
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF
THE DIOCESE OF BATON ROUGE AND
THE REVEREND M. JEFFREY BAYHI,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT D. MAYEUX AND LISA M. MAYEUX,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CATHOLIC ACTION
FOR FAITH AND FAMILY, CATHOLIC ANSWERS,
THE CATHOLIC LEAGUE FOR RELIGIOUS AND
CIVIL RIGHTS, CATHOLICS COME HOME, PRIESTS
FOR LIFE, GOSPEL OF LIFE MINISTRIES, THE
NATIONAL PRO-LIFE RELIGIOUS COUNCIL, THE
NATIONAL CLERGY COUNCIL, FAITH AND ACTION,
NATIONAL PRO-LIFE CENTER, CATHOLICS
CALLED TO WITNESS, CHARISMATIC EPISCOPAL
CHURCH FOR LIFE, ANGLICANS FOR LIFE, THE
CARDINAL KUNG FOUNDATION, JOHN PAUL THE
GREAT CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY, CATHOLICS AT
WORK ORANGE COUNTY, THE TERRI SCHIAVO
LIFE & HOPE NETWORK, AND CATHOLIC WAR
VETERANS OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI

Counsel of Record

PAUL M. JONNA

JEFFREY M. TRISSELL

FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE DEFENSE FUND

P.O. Box 9520

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

(858) 759-9948

cslimandri@limandri.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae, Catholic

Action for Faith and Family, et al.

September 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Directive to Find a Legal Definition of “Confession” Impermissibly Violates the Religious Question Doctrine in Contravention of Supreme Court Precedent.....	8
1. Brief overview of the Religious Question Doctrine.....	8
2. The logical spectrum of the Religious Question Doctrine.....	9
3. The Religious Question Doctrine applies here	12
B. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Criminalization of Longstanding Duties Reserved to Ministers Is a Violation of the Ministerial Exception of the First Amendment	18
1. Brief overview of the Ministerial Exception	18
2. The Ministerial Exception applies here.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdelhak v. Jewish Press Inc.</i> , 411 N.J. Super. 211, 985 A.2d 197 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)	10
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)....	9, 10, 12, 17, 18
<i>Elmora Hebrew Center, Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 593 A.2d 725 (N.J. 1991)	10
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2011)....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Mockaitis v. Harcleroad</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Molko v. Holy Spirit Ass’n</i> , 224 Cal. Rptr. 817 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9
<i>Parents of Minor Child v. Charlet</i> , 135 So. 3d 1177 (La. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Church of God</i> , 458 S.E. 2d 68 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 S.E. 2d 849 (S.C. 1996)	11, 17
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , N.Y. Ct. of Gen. Sess. (1813)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11, 16, 17
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	8
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES & RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.....	16
La. Child Code art. 603(15)(c) (2014).....	13
La. Child Code art. 609 (2014).....	13
La. Code Evid. art. 511 (2006).....	13
N.Y. Rev. Stat. pt. 3, ch. 7, tit. 3, § 72 (1828).....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 CANON LAW PROVISIONS	
1983 CODE c.1331, § 1.....	23
1983 CODE c.1388, § 1.....	15, 22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catechism of the Catholic Church §§ 1117-21, http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s1c1a2.htm#1117	14
Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1118, http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s1c1a2.htm#1118	14
Catechism of the Catholic Church §§ 1461-1467, http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s2c2a4.htm#1461	15
Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1467, http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s2c2a4.htm#1467	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1548, http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s2c3a6.htm#1548	15
Jacob M. Yellin, <i>The History and Current Status of the Clergy-Penitent Privilege</i> , 23 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 95 (1983)	14
John C. Bush & William H. Tiemann, <i>The Right to Silence: Privileged Clergy Communication and the Law</i> 42 (3d ed. 1989)	14
Lori L. Brocker, Note, <i>Sacred Secrets: A Call for the Expansive Application and Interpretation of the Clergy-Communicant Privilege</i> , 36 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 455 (1991)	15
<i>Privileged Communications to Clergyman</i> , 1 CATH. LAW 199 (1955)	15
